USER GUIDE
SCB-12
QSFP28 and 8-Pin 3.5mm Pitch Connector to
Molex™ Nano-Pitch I/O™ Connector Block
This document provides safety, environmental, and regulatory information, connection
instructions, and specifications for the SCB-12.
Icon Definitions
Notice Take precautions to avoid data loss, loss of signal integrity, degradation of

Cable
Power
Class Vendor Part Number Key Specification
     Active Optical
Cable (Generic)
1 m (3 ft) 40 G
QSFP+
1 FiberStore QSFP-A001 Electrical rate of
0.5 Gb/s to 10.3125 Gb/s
Active Fiber
Cable Ethernet
10 m (30 ft)
40 GbE QSFP
1 Mellanox MC2210310-010
Optical rate of
1 Gb/s to 10.3125 Gb/s
±100 ppm
Note  For optimal cable performance, adjust the TX settings in your bitfile
according to the manufacturer's cable specifications.
Accessories
• 2.5 mm flathead screwdriver
• #2 Phillips screwdriver
SCB-12 User Guide | © National Instruments Corporation | 5
• Wire insulation stripper
• Wire cutters
• Strain relief assembly for the Nano-Pitch cable
Note  The strain relief assembly ships with Molex Nano-Pitch cables
purchased from NI. To ensure an uninterrupted connection, NI recommends,
but does not require, use of the strain relief assembly.
• NI 9913 DIN rail mounting kit (NI part number 781740-01)
Preparing the FlexRIO Module
1. Install and configure the FlexRIO module you want to connect to the SCB-12.
Note  For installation and configuration instructions, refer to the Getting
Started Guide for your product, accessible at ni.com/manuals.
2. Connect the Molex™ Nano-Pitch I/O™ cable to your FlexRIO module.
Note  For DIO signal specifications, refer to the specifications document for
the FlexRIO module you want to connect to the SCB-12. Search for
specification documents by product name at ni.com/manuals.
Connecting to the SCB-12
The SCB-12 enables access to DIO signals from a Molex™ Nano-Pitch I/O™ cable through
other common connectors. To use the SCB-12, you must first connect a Molex™ Nano-Pitch
I/O™ cable to your FlexRIO module.
Figure 2. SCB-12 Front Panel
DIO
 5
DIO
 6
DIO
 7
GND
D
IO
 2
D
IO
 3
D
IO
 4
5V
 A
U
X
SCB-12
Aux I/O Breakout Accessory
PORT 0
POWER
DIO 0/
MGT REF CLK+
DIO 1/
MGT REF CLK–DIO
Connecting to the Molex™ Nano-Pitch I/O™ DIO Port
1. Connect the Molex™ Nano-Pitch I/O™ cable to the port labeled DIO.